Date
Ubaid (5th Mill.)
Ubaid (5th Mill.)
Ubaid (5th Mill.)
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)
Akkadian/Ur Il (Late 3rd mill)
Akkadian/Ur Il (Late 3rd mill)
Akkadian/Ur Il (Late 3rd mill)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.

4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.)
4th-early 3rd mill.
4th-early 3rd mill.
4th-early 3rd mill.
4th-early 3rd mill.
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Supplemental Table 1: Excavated and Satellite Derived Architecture in Mesopotamia

Site
Eridu
Oueili
Eridu 104
Uruk
Eridu
Nippur 1306
Uruk 245
Nippur 1096
Jemdet-Nasr
Nippur 1194
Uqair
Eridu 171
Uruk 407
Nippur 1353
Nippur 940
Uruk
Lagash
Adab
Larsa
Shuruppak
Isin
Kish
Nippur
Uruk 230-232
Eridu
DhiQar 745
Abu Salabikh
Asmar
Khafajah
Diyala 109
Akkad 110
Sakheri Sughir
DhiQar 337
Nippur 1271
Akkad 137
Nippur
Eridu
Diyala 217
Uruk
Larsa
Kish
Isin
Nippur
Ur
Eridu 34
Mashkan-shapir

Size

(ha)
43.9
3.1

488.0
43.9
18.9
15.8
14.3
11.8
11.1
10.0

8.3
5.3
2.6
1.8

488.0

460.3

407.0

235.7

168.0

163.7

130.3
90.7
81.2
43.9
37.5
34.2
34.0
25.9

4.0
3.9
1.6
1.3
0.9
0.8
90.7
43.9
1.0

488.0

235.7

130.3

123.3
90.7
61.8
57.7
55.1

Excavated/Surface Survey
Public City

Domestic Temple Palace Building Wall

*

*k%

*%

*k*k

*%

*k*k

*k*k

*%

*%

*kx

*kx

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k*k

*%

*k*k

*k*k

* *%
*k%
*k*k
*%
*k%*
*k*k *k%k
*k*k
*k*k *kk *k%k
*k%
*
*k*k *k%
*k*k
*% *kk
*k*k *k%k
*k*k
*k*k
*k%k
*% k%
*k*k k%
*k*k
* *k%
*k*k
*k*k
* *k%k

Domestic

*k%

*k%

*%

*k%k

*%

*k*k

*k*k

*%

*%

*k%k

*%

*kk

Satellite

Public City
Temple Palace Building Wall

*%*

*%

*k%k

*%

*k%

*k%k

*% *% *%

*k%k



Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)

Fara

Akkad 58

Sippar

Asmar
Puzrish-Dagan
Nippur 1237
Akkad 2258
Ischali

Khafajah

Diyala 384

Eridu 31

Nippur 1056
Akkad 126

Diyala 397

Dhi Qar 692
Diyala 229

Nippur 1089
Diyala 579

Eridu 60

Diyala 628
Harmal

Nippur 832
Nippur 1112
Diyala 217
Haradum

Diyala 340

Tell ed-Der
Babylon

Uruk

Dur Kurigalzu

Isin

Nippur

Ur

Akkad Survey 125
Eridu survey 89
Nippur survey 1090
Nippur Survey 854
Eridu Survey 61
Eridu Survey 131
Eridu survey 136
Eridu survey 55
Eridu survey 138
Nippur Survey 820
Akkad Survey 124
Nippur survey 822
Eridu survey 149
Uruk

Babylon Inner city
Kish

Borsippa

Nippur

Ur

54.6
53.6
46.8
37.1
28.5
27.9
214
20.7
18.0
16.5
15.8
14.3
8.0
8.0
6.4
6.2
5.9
4.9
4.7
29
1.8
1.5
1.1
1.0
1.0
0.7

3000
488.0
2143
123.3

90.7
61.8
20
17.2
7.3
5.7
5.6
3.7
3.6

1.7
1.7

0.4
488
333.6
130.3
120.6
90.7
61.8

*k*k

*%

*%

*kx

*k*k

*k*k

*%

*kx

*k%k

*k*k

*k*k

*k*k

*%

*%

*k*k

*k*k

*k%k *k%

*%

k%

*kk

k% *k%

k%

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*k*k

*k%k

*k%k

*k*k

*%

*%

*%

*%

*%

*k*k

*%

*k*k

*%

*kk

*k%

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*%

*%

*%

*k%

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k

*%

*k%k

*k%k



Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Sippar 46.8 i e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Eridu 108 22 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2258 214 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Nippur 516 17.7 e b
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Uruk 269 11.2 > *
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Diyala Survey 639 6 o
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2099 3.5 e *
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 123 3 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 135 29 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Eridu 66 2.7 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2163 25 e

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2214 2.2 >

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Nippur 1340 2.2 > *
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Nippur 841 1.3 >

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2160 1 e b
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Akkad 2231 1 >

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Diyala Survey 87 1 *

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Eridu 60 0.8

Akkad Survey see Adams, 1972

Diyala Survey see Adams 1965

Eridu Survey see Wright 1981

Nippur Survey see Adams 1981

Uruk Survey see Adams and Nissen 1972

Note: References used for the compilation of this table include Charpin (1986); Delougaz et al. (1967); Hall (1930); Huot (1992); Jasim (1960); Lloyd (1960); Moorey (1981); Postgate (1983, 1990); Roaf (1989); Stone
(1979); Strommenger (1980); Van de Mieroop (1982) Van Driel and Van Driel-Murray(1983) and Wright (1969).
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