Supplemental Table 1: Excavated and Satellite Derived Architecture in Mesopotamia

			Excavated/Surface Survey			Satellite						
D-4-	0:40	Size	Damastia	Tamanla	Dalass	Public	City	Domestic	T	Dalass	Public	City
Date	Site	(ha)	Domestic	Temple	Palace	Building	Wall	Domestic	Temple	Palace	Building	Wall
Ubaid (5th Mill.)	Eridu	43.9	*			**						
Ubaid (5th Mill.)	Oueili	3.1			*			***				
Ubaid (5th Mill.)	Eridu 104	100.0		***				***				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Uruk	488.0		***								
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Eridu	43.9						*				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Nippur 1306	18.9	***			*	**	, and the second				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Uruk 245	15.8	***			•	^^	***			**	
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Nippur 1096	14.3				***		***			**	
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Jemdet-Nasr	11.8				***		*				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Nippur 1194	11.1		***				**				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Uqair	10.0		***		**		^^				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Eridu 171	8.3				^^		_				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Uruk 407	5.3						*				
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Nippur 1353	2.6	**				***					
Uruk-Jemdet-Nasr (4th-early 3rd mill.)	Nippur 940	1.8						*				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Uruk	488.0		***			***					
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Lagash	460.3		***				***			**	
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Adab	407.0	***	***	***		***					
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Larsa	235.7				***						
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Shuruppak	168.0	**									
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Isin	163.7		*								
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Kish	130.3	*	***		***				***		
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Nippur	90.7		***								
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Uruk 230-232	81.2						*				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Eridu	43.9		**	***			*				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	DhiQar 745	37.5						**				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Abu Salabikh	34.2	***							**		
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Asmar	34.0	***									
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Khafajah	25.9	**	***			***	***				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Diyala 109	4.0						***			***	
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Akkad 110	3.9						*				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Sakheri Sughir	1.6	*					**			*	
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	DhiQar 337	1.3						**				
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Nippur 1271	0.9						*				***
Early Dynastic (mid 3rd mill.)	Akkad 137	0.8						*				
Akkadian/Ur III (Late 3rd mill)	Nippur	90.7		***								
Akkadian/Ur III (Late 3rd mill)	Eridu	43.9		***								
Akkadian/Ur III (Late 3rd mill)	Diyala 217	1.0	**				***					
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Uruk	488.0		**	***							
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Larsa	235.7	***	***	***			***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Kish	130.3		***								
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Isin	123.3	***	*		***						
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur	90.7	***	***								
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Ur	61.8	***	***								
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Eridu 34	57.7						**	**		**	**
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Mashkan-shapir	55.1	**	*			***	***		***		

Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Fara	54.6						**				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Akkad 58	53.6						***			***	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Sippar	46.8	***									
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Asmar	37.1	**		***	***	***	***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Puzrish-Dagan	28.5							***		***	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur 1237	27.9						***				**
, , ,											***	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Akkad 2258	21.4	**	***			***	**				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Ischali	20.7		***		**		***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Khafajah	18.0						***			**	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 384	16.5									*	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Eridu 31	15.8						**				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur 1056	14.3						***			++	***
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Akkad 126	8.0						***			**	***
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 397	8.0						***	**			
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Dhi Qar 692	6.4							**		_	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 229	6.2						***			?	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur 1089	5.9						**			**	
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 579	4.9						***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Eridu 60	4.7							***			
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 628	2.9						***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Harmal	1.8	***	***	***		***	***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur 832	1.5						***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Nippur 1112	1.1						*				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 217	1.0									**	***
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Haradum	1.0	***	***	***		***					
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Diyala 340	0.7						***				
Isin-Larsa/Old Babylonian (Early 2nd Mill.)	Tell ed-Der		***				**	***			***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Babylon	3000	**									
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Uruk	488.0		***								
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Dur Kurigalzu	214.3		***	***	***				**		
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Isin	123.3										
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Nippur	90.7	***	***			***					
Kanaita/Dant Kanaita (Lata Ond. and. Ant Mill.)	Ur	61.8	*									
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)		01.0		**								
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Akkad Survey 125	20		**				***			***	
	Akkad Survey 125 Eridu survey 89			**				***	*		***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89	20 17.2		**				*** * ***	*		***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090	20 17.2 7.3		**				*	*		***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854	20 17.2 7.3 5.7		**				*	*	***	***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6		**				*	*	***	***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7		**				* *** ***	*	***	*** * ***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6		**				* *** ***	*	***	*	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6		**				* *** ***	*	***	*	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7		**				* *** ***	*	***	* *** ***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7		**				* *** ***	*	***	* *** ***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7		**				* *** ***	*	***	* ** ***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7		**				* *** ***	*	***	* ** ***	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1		**				* *** ***	*	***	* ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488	***		***		***	* *** ***	*	***	* ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk Babylon Inner city	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488 333.6	***	**	***		***	* *** ** **	*	***	* ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk Babylon Inner city Kish	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488 333.6 130.3	***	** ***	***		***	* *** ** **	*	***	* ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk Babylon Inner city Kish Borsippa	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488 333.6 130.3 120.6	***	** *** ***	***		***	* *** ** ** **	*	***	* ** ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk Babylon Inner city Kish Borsippa Nippur	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488 333.6 130.3 120.6 90.7	***	** *** ***	***		***	* *** ** ** **	*	***	* ** ** ** ** **	
Kassite/Post-Kassite (Late 2nd, early 1st Mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.) Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu survey 89 Nippur survey 1090 Nippur Survey 854 Eridu Survey 61 Eridu Survey 131 Eridu survey 136 Eridu survey 55 Eridu survey 138 Nippur Survey 820 Akkad Survey 124 Nippur survey 822 Eridu survey 149 Uruk Babylon Inner city Kish Borsippa	20 17.2 7.3 5.7 5.6 3.7 3.6 3 1.7 1.7 1 0.4 488 333.6 130.3 120.6	***	** *** ***	***		***	* *** ** ** ** **	*	***	* ** ** ** ** **	

Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Sippar	46.8	***	***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu 108	22		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2258	21.4		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Nippur 516	17.7		***	***
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Uruk 269	11.2		**	*
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Diyala Survey 639	6			***
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2099	3.5		***	**
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 123	3		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 135	2.9		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu 66	2.7		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2163	2.5		***	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2214	2.2		**	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Nippur 1340	2.2		**	**
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Nippur 841	1.3		**	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2160	1		***	***
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Akkad 2231	1		**	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Diyala Survey 87	1		*	
Neo-Babylonian/Achaemenid (Mid to late 1st mill.)	Eridu 60	8.0			

Akkad Survey see Adams, 1972 Diyala Survey see Adams 1965 Eridu Survey see Wright 1981 Nippur Survey see Adams 1981 Uruk Survey see Adams and Nissen 1972

Note: References used for the compilation of this table include Charpin (1986); Delougaz et al. (1967); Hall (1930); Huot (1992); Jasim (1960); Lloyd (1960); Moorey (1981); Postgate (1983, 1990); Roaf (1989); Stone (1979); Strommenger (1980); Van de Mieroop (1982) Van Driel and Van Driel-Murray (1983) and Wright (1969).

Supplemental References Cited

Charpin, Dominique

1986 Le Clergé d'Ur au siècle d'Hammurabi (XIX°-XVIII° siècles av. J.C.). Hautes Etudes Orientales, Paris.

Delougaz, Pinhas, H. D. Hill, and S. Lloyd

1967 Private Houses and Graves in the Diyala Region. University of Chicago Press.

Hall, H. R.

1930 Al-Ubaid: A Report on the Work Carried Out at Al-Ubaid for the British Musuem in 1919 and for the Joint Expedition in 1922–3. London: The British Museum.

Huot, Jean-Louis

1992 First Farmers at 'Oueili. Bibilical Archaeologist 55:188–195.

Jasim, S. A.

1985 The Ubaid Period in Iraq. Recent Excavations in the Hamrin Region. BAR International Series 2 67. Oxford: British Archaeological Reports.

Lloyd, Seton

1960 Ur-Al 'Ubaid, Uquair and Eridu. Iraq 22: 23-31.

Moorey, P. R. S.

1981 Kish Excavations, 1923–1933. Oxford: Clarendon Press.

Postgate, J. N.

1983 Abu Salabikh Excavations: The West Mound Surface Clearance, vol. 1. British School of Archaeology in Iraq, London.

1990 Excavations at Abu Salabikh, 1988–1989. *Iraq* 52:95–106.

Roaf, Michael

1989 'Ubaid Social Organization and Social Activities as Seen from Tell Madhur. In *Upon This Foundation: The 'Ubaid reconsidered*, edited by Elizabeth Hendrickson and Ingolf Thuesen, pp. 91–146.

Museum Tusculanum Press. Copenhagen.

Stone, Elizabeth C.

1979 Nippur Neighborhoods. Oriental Institute Press, Chicago.

Strommenger, Eva

1980 Habuba Kebira Sud. Verlag Philipp von Zabern Mainz am Rhein.

Van de Mieroop, Marc

1992 Society and Enterprise in Old Babylonian Ur. Beitrage zum Vorderen Orient, Berlin.

Van Driel, Govert, and Carol Van Driel-Murray

1983 Jebel Aruda: The 1982 Season of Excavation, Interim Report. Akkadica

33:1-26

1995 Settlement Development in the North Jazira, Iraq: A Study of the Archaeological Landscape. British School of Archaeology in Iraq, London.

Wright, Henry T.

1969 The Administration of Rural Production in an Early Mesopotamian Town. Museum of Anthropology, University of Michigan, Anthropological Papers, 38. University of Michigan, Ann Arbor.